

F. M. Huey, P.E., P.L.S.
P. C. Taylor, Jr., P.E.
J. M. Madden, P.E., A.I.A., P.L.S.
T. L. Rainbolt, P.E.



S. E. Huey Co.
Engineering • Architecture • Surveying
Established 1928

R. L. George, IV, P.E.
D. R. Arrington, P.E.
B. P. Anzalone, P.E.
J. W. Braswell, P.L.S.

**RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
TO
CITY OF WEST MONROE, LA.**

Bid Date: **August 16, 2022**
Project: **Cypress/Slack Sanitary
Sewer Improvements**
DRA Funding: **\$398,954**

Dear Mayor Mitchell,
The followings bids were received for the above referenced project.

Base Bid (Engineer's Estimate: \$625,000)		
No.	Contractor	Amount of Base Bid
1	JABAR Corporation	\$ 478,508.40
2	Cruz Tec, Inc.	\$ 765,026.00
3	Horseshoe Construction, Inc.	\$ 812,580.00

After evaluation of these bids, **I hereby recommend award in the amount of \$478,508.40 to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, JABAR Corporation.** This recommendation is contingent upon DRA concurrence.

Should you have any questions regarding this recommendation, please contact me at 318-325-1791.

Respectfully,
S. E. HUEY CO

Brad Anzalone, P.E.



S. E. Huey Co.

Engineering • Architecture • Surveying

BID TABULATION

Cypress/Slack Sanitary

Sewer Improvements

Engineer: Brad Anzalone, P.E.

Bid Date: August 16, 2022

Engineer's Estimate: \$625,000.00

No.	Contractor	Amount of Base Bid
1	JABAR Corporation	\$478,508.40
2	Cruz Tec, Inc.	\$765,026.00
3	Horseshoe Construction, Inc.	\$812,580.00





BID TABULATION
Cypress/Slack Sanitary
Sewer Improvements
Engineer: Brad Anzalone, P.E.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	JABAR Corporation		Cruz Tec, Inc.		Horseshoe Construction, Inc.	
				PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
									License No. 52176
1	14" HDPE DR 17 Pipe by Pipe Bursting (Inclusive of Entrance/Exit Pits)	288	LF	\$79.10	\$22,780.80	\$155.00	\$44,640.00	\$180.00	\$51,840.00
2	12" HDPE DR 17 Pipe by Pipe Bursting (Inclusive of Entrance/Exit Pits)	1603	LF	\$65.50	\$104,996.50	\$95.00	\$152,285.00	\$150.00	\$240,450.00
3	10" HDPE DR 17 Pipe by Pipe Bursting (Inclusive of Entrance/Exit Pits)	1351	LF	\$54.70	\$73,899.70	\$90.00	\$121,590.00	\$115.00	\$155,365.00
4	8" HDPE DR 17 Pipe by Pipe Bursting (Inclusive of Entrance/Exit Pits)	670	LF	\$48.50	\$32,495.00	\$85.00	\$56,950.00	\$85.00	\$56,950.00
5	15" PVC SDR35 Sanitary Sewer Main (Open Cut)	207	LF	\$109.00	\$22,563.00	\$155.00	\$32,085.00	\$230.00	\$47,610.00
6	Service Reconnect Paved Area (Inclusive of Bedding, Backfill & Crushed Stone)	30	EA	\$1,621.10	\$48,633.00	\$3,750.00	\$112,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$45,000.00
7	Service Reconnect Non-Paved Area (Inclusive of Bedding & Backfill)	14	EA	\$1,419.00	\$19,866.00	\$1,750.00	\$24,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$14,000.00
8	Point Repair Paved Area (Inclusive of Bedding, Backfill & Crushed Stone)	1	EA	\$2,124.90	\$2,124.90	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
9	Point Repair Non-Paved Area (Inclusive of Bedding & Backfill)	3	EA	\$1,905.60	\$5,716.80	\$3,750.00	\$11,250.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
10	Removal of Existing Pavement (Inclusive of Saw Cut)	209	SY	\$51.30	\$10,721.70	\$26.00	\$5,434.00	\$35.00	\$7,315.00
11	Replacement of Existing Pavement	209	SY	\$141.90	\$29,657.10	\$78.00	\$16,302.00	\$250.00	\$52,250.00
12	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Lining	60	VF	\$500.40	\$30,024.00	\$450.00	\$27,000.00	\$475.00	\$28,500.00
13	Install Manhole Frame and Cover (To be Furnished by Owner)	13	EA	\$876.10	\$11,389.30	\$850.00	\$11,050.00	\$800.00	\$10,400.00
14	New Sanitary Sewer Manhole (0-6' Depth)	5	EA	\$3,800.40	\$19,002.00	\$9,500.00	\$47,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$42,500.00
15	Removal of Concrete Walks/Drives (Inclusive of Saw Cut)	40	SY	\$96.20	\$3,848.00	\$6.00	\$240.00	\$20.00	\$800.00
16	Replacement of Concrete Walks/Drives	40	SY	\$115.60	\$4,624.00	\$95.00	\$3,800.00	\$140.00	\$5,600.00
17	Conflict Box Removal & Replacement	1	LS	\$10,802.90	\$10,802.90	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
18	Cap Existing 12" Sewer Main	2	EA	\$199.20	\$398.40	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
19	Abandon Existing 12" Sewer Main w/ Flowable Fill (Approximately 140-LF)	1	LS	\$1,890.50	\$1,890.50	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
20	Temporary Traffic Control	1	LS	\$4,051.10	\$4,051.10	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
21	Mobilization	1	LS	\$17,994.10	\$17,994.10	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
22	Project Sign	1	LS	\$1,029.60	\$1,029.60	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
				Total Base Bid:	\$478,508.40	Total Base Bid:	\$765,026.00	Total Base Bid:	\$812,580.00

CERTIFIED BY:


Brad Anzalone, P.E.
La. License No. 38035
S.E. Huey Co.

Date

8/16/22

